
GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
OFTHE 

CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

RESOLUTION NO. 11-134 

APPROVE A CHANGE ORDER WITH WEBBER LLC TO ADD A SHARED-USE 
PATH GAP PROJECT TO THE 183A PHASE II PROJECT. 

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 09-81, dated December 17, 2009, the Board of Directors 
awarded a construction contract for the 183A Phase II Project (the "Project") to W.W. Webber 
LLC ("Webber"), and authorized and directed the Executive Director to finalize and execute a 
contract with Webber for provision of those services; and 

WHEREAS, Contract No. 10183A24601C for construction of the Project (the "Contract") was 
fully executed by CTRMA and Webber and became effective on February 1, 2010; and 

WHEREAS, CTRMA staff and its general engineering consultant have requested that Webber 
prepare and submit a proposal to connect a gap between the 183A Phase I shared use path and 
the Phase II shared use path for the Project; and 

WHEREAS, because the additional cost of Change Order No. 18 exceeds $150,000.00, the 
Board of Directors must approve this proposed change order. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors approves the proposed 
Change Order No. 18 for an additional amount not to exceed $918,876.92, in the form or 
substantially the same form attached as Attachment "A;" and 

I I I 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Change Order No. 18 may be finalized and executed by the 
Executive Director on behalf of CTRMA in the form or substantially the same form attached as 
Attachment "A." 

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 26th 

day of October, 2011. 

Submitted and reviewed by: 

Andrew Martin 
General Counsel for the Central 
Texas Regional Mobility Authority 

Page 1 of2 

Approved: 

Ray '.A. ilkerson 
Chai an, Board of Directors 
Resolution Number: 11-134 
Date Passed: 10/26/11 



ATTACHMENT "A" TO RESOLUTION 11-134 

PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER NO. 18 WITH WEBBER LLC 

[ on the following 7 pages] 

Page 2 of2 



CL:N'l'HAL 'l'l::XAB Fl"-C:llONAL IV/Ol'llLl'l'Y AUTIIOHITY 
GMANOI': omxm NL/1Vll3ER: ·IO 

(;,;,,lw11v.Wl f1e11•~·,,ul 
t,(.-,h• ·I\' 1\1JlhNilV 

·1. CONTflACTOI,: -"W"-'e::,ll:,:ll,c,et_,· 1.,::,1.::c.C _____ _ 

?.. Clmn(JO Or<lor Worlc Limits: sur OAP Sin 3~2110.?.7 

SUP Ph!I §Ji! 33'/t0Q 

3. Type of Chango(on focleral-alcl non-oxompl pr<>)ocls): 

to SUP GJ\r Siu :.Hl•HO<IAO 
flUP Phil fil.11...Q.Q .. L!!tQ 

... N/A _ _(Major/Minor) 

4. Heasons: _,3::..l' _________ (ln order of impo,tnnco ~ Prlmmy first) 

fi. Describe tho work boln<• revised: 
6n, Gonstrnctlon ofSl111ro<1 Uso Pnlh ·1031\ Phnso II GIii' STA 322+10,2Y to ST/\ 
3M+04.49 
6b. $UP l.loslgn Grllorlo Upclnton (1'11111l1ovlslo111/4'1) 

Projoct Nnmo 

contnwt 
/\word Doto 

oontrnct 
Nw11hor: 

Dooomhor 2·1, 2009 

10'/83A24601C 

G. Work to ll0 performed In accordanco with Items: ..,a""s'-'1"',o"'to"c'-'l l"-n-'T-"a"b"'le..:B=at""ta"'c""h"'e"-cl _____________ _ 
7. Now or revlsecl plan shcot(s) mo atlachetl ancl numhorod: f.,~_P.rovlcted via 08111t<1or Chonoo Roquost f/8 (5n), HFI f/91 (51)), __ ,, 

Transrnlt!fll 0171 (~"IJ) _____________ _ 

0. Now 110110ral notes to tho contrnct mo ,ittachecl: 0 Yes [I No 
9. Now Special Provisions lo Items tliL\ No. )'!/fl and Special Spoclflcallon Items . .1.Q.fil .• mo altachocl. 

i,11ch signatory horohy wmrants that each has tho authority to exocuto this Chrn1g0 Orclor (CO). 

iho conlrMlor 11111$/ sign the, C/l(lt1(Jo Oulor o/J(I, hy dol!1g so, 09wos to 
1•1alvo ony nml ll/f clt1fms lor<1dcfilfo1111/ ~omponsll/lon ,1t1e to MY Ollfl fill o/Mr 
oxf)Onsos; (l(/diflom1/ clwn{JQS for limo, ovorhofld om.I vraM; or loss ol 
com1wns11/!011 Os a re.ml/ a/this c/mnge. 

THI: coNn~£~J 
'"rz\ 

fly -c.,.>,: I\"'>~ 

Typod/Prlntod Name 

Typecl/Prlntod Title 

, 

Dato /_J1::1)i.L 

1'/Je fo/low/11y l11fom111t/011 1mrst /Jo prov/clor/ 

Timo Ext. ii: N/A __ Days acldocl on this CO: _.....,o'--

Amount addocl by this change orclor: 

Por CT/1MA 1/80 011/y: 

Origl11al Contract Amount 
Prnvlous Chango Orders 1101 •- /117 
Amount mlclod by this olrnngo order: 
Revised contract amount to-c elate: 

CTl~MA, f,xecutlve Director 

$76,792,413 ,0?. 
$26,629.119 

$76,736,820.03 

Date 
Cl APPROVED O REQUEST APPROVAL 



GENERAL PRICING BREAKDOWN 

183APhase II Project 

_TA-et.ES; Cc~l_l!(i_ri,_., 
CHAN~ ORDERNUMSER: --1L 

orue»IAL ... PllrMOUSl.Y ITial/lSEO 

SXTRAWO.RK RE:ASON 
DESCRIPTION ,,... cooe UNIT OLwmn' UNiTPRJCEc ITEMCOST 

CONSTRUCTIOl'i OF SHARED USS. PATH STA 322H~27 TO Sn. 394+114.49 
DSU? DEStGN CRITERIA UPDATES ,.,._,,,, 

$F i:aREPARING ROW FOR SHARED USE.PA.TH STA 
11o-20□1 "' EXCAVATfOtll AOWA"' CY 68983S.OO I "-" s 296~ • .ao 

'""'"'" 3F EM~a.rr 'FIN ORD CQW,IITY A CY ,,,.., $0.77 S "91'6.20 
1SM:l!D2 ,. COM?OSiMANUF TOPSOIL 14'' SY 353 a8.IJO S0.78 $ zts:r.:□,&4 
162.2002: 3F 8U)Cf(-$000tNG IBUFF-=UOA• SY $ -1!.4.2CID7 3F 8ROAOCASTSEED Pf:Rtt ClA"" SY 16227..00 so.:ra s 1 ii~2..70 
1~2029- 3F CELL Fm;: MLCH SSED ., 1686:1.1.tO SO.:O s 33'n'G.20 
"1~031 $F CEl.L.FBR MLCH SEED LI SY "ll:ia.s:t'l.110 .$1).20 s. -n:s.20 
1&g.2001 3F VEGETATIVE WATERING MG 10 12:li.30 S-11.40 $ " ..., 
fS~-20~ " SOIL Rai:::NTIONBl.ANKETS CL 1 C ., ~, Stt.95 $ '-" "'" !3F IR.BS ,YDEL A-GR2' SY 1&.121.00 "-"' s • "S:<1 

"""'" 3F lTRalCX EXCA.VATION PROTECTIOIII LF 31:9$5..110 s1.oo s 31 !'ISS.00 
42M!007 3F CLCCON"C'Cl.lt."' CY '" , .... ., • 1'1110.0D .,,_,.., 

"' RETAll\l!NG WALL SF "'·" .525.26 S 6•U4S.62 

12006 
3F RETAl~G WAU. 'CB' SF 5 ~~4.0 $3(1.8$ $ 1ll1 570.60 

"'"' >F ru.>R:A:?CONCRETet4"1 CY m 5283,62 S 7742.83 

""' JF """'"" ClB"S!hJ• CY s -432-2033 3F RlPRAI" ""-TONE COMM 121"" CY s -45!1-2072 F RAIL~ MOrn LF • -.,._,.,, >F L OR.AIL &"MOO LF s 
450-2n'l'7 3F Pe0E:STR!AN" HANilRAll. LF ""-0 S12&.67 < 7' ,,..,. 
462..2003 " CCNC BOX CULV t~ F'T X.2 LF • -462-'m11 3F CONC BOX Cllt.V .,.:i:TX-4 - LF 2974.0:0 "''""" ' 1 D11340.00 
,!$4.2□03 "' RCPIPE' l"''1BlN LF , .. ::192,00 .,._.., 44.6 ;12;00 

"'""'" 3F RC PIPE ,ct 1""241"" LF S 7S1,00 """' ' .......... 
4Ji4-XI09 "' R¢PIPS ll&IN' LF 2 r.:G.Cl) Sll:D.00 S =-"" 
4$4-3110 "' RC-P)PE "'''" LF 

, '''"'" "'" $ 
2,A 170.00 

4&5"2003 3F INL.lcTITYl-l••GRA: EA • <SG.:204!1 3F W>NGWAU.E EA $ 

""""'" 3F SET St:4 Ws<!l &1"C' EA M S0.00- $ " 

"""'"' 3F SET 5"'1CI' ~t"P' EA Is .,..,,, 
"' SET 241N P :1 EA $ -~-= " SET tS 1 4:11/C • EA "'·' S910.00 S .... 670.00-

'-2236 3F SET~C : EA s.o S-1.730.00 $ ...... 
'7-22<0 $F SET !IS C :1 EA ,.o .S:2..230.00 S '-"" 72,2!103 3F ~OV&RB..AYPTPE 1e1~n. L.F 0.0 $0.00 S-~,,,,. 3F REMOva RELAYPIPt?JU.IIIH " 0.0 sa.oo $ -
"'"'"'" 3F ADJ INLETS EA 0.0 "'0.00 $ -
"'"""' 'F REMOVESTR•S EA 0.0 SO.DO S -
""' l3F MOBIUZATIOl't - ... ' -- ,F ROCKFILT.s::tOAMS'INSTAI.Ll., CF '"'-"' $1-4..50 S :24055.50 ... ,,., " ROCK fOlL. TER DAMS L.F 2.172.0ll- =• $ 11 :9o;G..QD 
505-~ 3F TEUPOAA~ SEOlMSIIT COM"TROL FENCE LF "-"'""' S1.'6S $ , ... ., 
""'""' 3F CONC CURS& mJ'TTER "' """' ~..41 $ ~2.'374.36 
s~o 3F ORIVEVll'AYS cow··· "' "'-"' S:39.SS s 2• "-15.54 
531-2:00S '"' CURBRANIPS ' EA ""' $950.00 S :l'.600.00 
531-Wto 3F CURB RAl'JIPS EA ' -531--2015 "F CONC SIDEWAl..~ SY 1S.S:J&.OO $31.61 < SM:4-72.56 

"' 3F WlRE FENCe 'n' A """"'""° t.F s -52-21Y.tt ''" W>RERSNCc • LI' ' -""2®' bF • AUJMJI\IUM SIGKS A' SF 334.40 S15,00 S 5:9'16.00 - "' INSS~1 ROSN.stlP&Afi!l TY1CBWGl1l .. !'12110 $505.00 s. 4541:iO.OO .... , ... "' RELOCATE SM RD SN SUP&AM TY i EA 14.01) S4,o.oo .s SllSIJ.00 

"""""' '"' PEOSJG S!eC i..~111• 1~ INOICAT IN 1 SEC' EA s -6!?7-2001 3F P!WPOLEASSEMBLY EA 7,0 $9!!11..00 :S 6.:130.00 
bfl.-2001 "" PmOETECT 2 lN PUSii BUTT EA "'-'" $'163.00 S ., 61'.1~.oo 
1(19:l--2,)(H 3F TREE PROTECTION PROTECTNE: FENC LJSTIC~ - LF ' -300640M i,F "RlCS080LLAROS EA s -5811--203& 3F t:!:-iN !)IA SOR :26 PVC WAS"tEWATSf PIPE LF $ 
"47""'4 3F STL.CASING PIP!:: '24 IN LI' ' 5615-2013 "' 11,ISTALL-4' OtA MA~Ot.E SA I $ -.:S6•XXX1 3F REMOVE EXISTING WASTEWATER MANHOLE EA I s 

31-Xl0:2 3F l;;WA[JI; 8R!OGE LF $ 

TIITALS s 13,633;7.::;'.7'1 

NEW 

OUANTflY UNlTl'ruCE ITEUCOST OYERRU~ ! UNOERRU.'I: 

71.SS S "''l"otl.00 $1SO.US.-OO $1""&85.0□ ,,... ...... Sl'9761M.M s .,., 
t21SD.QO "-• ..,.,_,. 

$7.:'1117.DD 
363.095.00 ... ,. S2'" 206..30 S7.4S5.SS 

::>912.tlO S ... , $1311a..s& $1'">:11:S..S& 
912.QO """ $2.291..20 ""-"' ,,.,,,_.. ,._,. , ..... St,S,SAO 

178,22$..00 ...,, 
"' $1919,40 

18.:i!i&.JO $11.40 "'" -" ~= .. 
.41115.00 ,,,, ,-G...-.S.7.S S1 '5"1.&0 ,,__, $3.'7 S93 .... 0.7.d S30.M5.07 

n01t.oo ''-'" .,,.,,. ...... .... ..... ... '" =• 259a3-t..O ,,._,. 
fS1~7 

' 2,7QQ.O ,, ... S8'>75S.OO {598,815.60 ' 

""" S2113.'52 ......._,. $2?122.:1& 
40.141 $. "'·"' ., OAS S13ll14.AS 
ss.ool s ,, ... S1749.00 $1749.ll(I 
71,00 S 10'1.76 .,,,.,.,. .,_....,. 

5Tl.OOI S ,,._,, 
S71 666-25 S71665.ZS 

837.0I S128.67 SIC/7696.~ ."2.7' 
1:,,2,001 10;,oo. 514.131.92 $1-'131.!12 

3-12(]_00! "''-"' S11160.BOO.OO S48~o.oo 

" ADI S,6AJJ $U7S!KOO $1 692..00 
t10UIDI ,...,, 

S26lL488.lltl S'l.3.68<1./lO li., ""-"" S225120,00 $2240.00 
2 96&.GO "'-"' S2l11 77CI.OO S7.600.00 

, ... s 1'!89-0.00 :SG 800.0D ·" ,,. s "SCIB.20 $19 MG.AC S19M6.<0 

'-" 7$.Alll ss 500.0D =.500,1'.!.0 ,.., s ,,,._., Sl.314.00 -S7l"l4.00 
200 $ '"'-"' " 00 S1.&02.00 '. 

''-" $$10.00 .00 ~55ll.Otl! 
'l.1.0 S1 T,J0;:00 SHl:OlOh) $10 ~BO..llll 
i, "-""-" ""'-"" '"

1 -iso.-00 I ,._, .,._.. .,,._.,. 5700.00 j ,._, 
S33.00 ssso.oo ""'-"" .. -S1,adll.00 """-"' 00' ,., S"'-00 $49M-..OO =,,._,. 

1.00 S 51)000.00 SS0000.00 $56000.00 .. $1.11.50 ~i.so SS2S2.50 

'-=-" , . ., 007.50 
31.987.00 ,,... ,,.,, ....,,.,, 

"'-'' $9.4~ S312.920.14· •=.,. 
&37.1'.10 .,... S""19S.d2l ., .. , 

13.00 ....... " 000 , .... 
MOS ""915.00 sn320.oo $ 3'0.00 

2-uJl)&.OO ,,,.,. 
S821.10S.8S $3.18~ 

·"" . ,.,. Sf"'~1.0.00 $1431(11)0 
200..00 $ 5.57 Sl 11100 S1113-.00 

""-" StS.-00 .-~os1.oo s135.0G I ..... ,,, .... 
SCl4UOJI□ S2"G20,00 

18.00 S-:90.00 " 
., -"" 

1.00 S .,,_ .. $93.60 ..,,_ .. ,_., ..... oo ., ·" ""'·"' ""'° S163.aD 771.00- $163.00 
6?4DD S ,.,. .$1151.$2. S1.1S7.52 

7Jl0 $ 1,113.00 5779"!.00 57.791.00 
"'-'<I s 100.70 " .. ,._ .. ' '"'"' $4.27UO '-"" ,_.. s ....... S1'->1~ S1:. 190,Qfle , ... , 3.'710.{IQ- c<;.s:,-;o.0G $3.710.00 
14.00 S 1211.28 511:.951.95 S1S..951.9& 

S1.:.SS:U24.63 S918.B-76.92 



CHANGE ORDER REASON(S) CODE CHART 

1. Oaslgn C:rror or Omission 1A. lncotrecl PStE 
18. 011,er 

2. Dilfe1ing SIie Condlllons 2A. Oisputc resorullon (expense caused by condlllons and/or C(ISllllinQ delay) 
(unforeseeable} 2B. Unavailable materlal 

20, New de.ve[opment (condilfons changing arIer PS&E compleled) 
2D. Environmental romedlallol} 
2E. Miscellaneous difference In site CQOdlUons (unforesoeabfe)(llem 9) 
2F, Sito condllloM altered by en act of nature 
20. lJnodJuoled uillily (unforeseeable) 
2H. 'Unacqulred Right-of-Way (unforoseeablo) 
21. Additional safety needs (unforeseeable) 

2J. Oiher 

3. CTRMA Convenlonco 3A. D/spule resolullon (not rE1su1Ung from error In plans or dlrfering site cond.ilfons) 
3B, Publlc relallons fmprovemeul 
ac. lmp!ementallon of a Va!uo Engineering finding 
3D. Achrevament of an early projecl compleUon 
3E. Reducllon of futuro nrnlntennnce 
3F, Addillonal work dos Ired by tho CTR MA 
3G. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or pollctes 
3H. Cost savings opportunity discovered during conslr'Uctfon 
31. lmptemonlation of Improved lechno!og:, or boUer process 
3J. Price adJuslment cm finished wo1k (price reduced In exchange for acceptance) 
3K. Addil!on of stock account or malerlal supplied by atate provision 
3L. Revising saraIywork/measurf4s desired by the CTRMA I 

3M. OIiier 

4. Third Party Accon,n,odallon 4A. Falluro or a third psfly to meet commilment 
4B, Tf11rd party requostad work 
40. Cornpllance requlremenls of new laws and/or pollcles (Impacting third party) 
40. Other 

6. Confrnctor Convenlenco 5A. Conlractor exercises opllon to chan90 the lmfltc conlrol plan 
56. Conlraclor requested change In tile sequence and/or method of work 
60, Payment for Partnering workshop 
5D. Additional safety woIklmeasures desired by !he conlractot 
5E, Olher 

6, Untimely ROW/Uiililles GA. Right-of-Way not cl,ar (third party responslblllly for ROW) 
69, Right-of-Way nol clear (County rosponsibllily for ROW) 
60. UIUltlos ROI clear 
6D, Olher 



SPECIAL SPECIFICATION 631-XXX1 

SIDEWALKS- SMAl:iED USE PATI-I "GAP" CONSTRUCTION AND SHARED USE 
PATH DESIGN UPDATES 

Description: Work to be performed in accordance with plans for construction of the 
Shared Use Path "Gap" to connect the existing Shared Use Path at approximately RM 
1431 to the Shared Use Path detailed in the original construction plans and Incorporate 
work to be performed in association with design modifications for the construction of the 
Phase II Shared Use Path. 

Scope of Work: Construct an additional Shared Use Path to connect the "Gap" · 
between the 183A Phase I Shared Use Path and the 183A Phase II Shared Use Path 
as detailed In the original construction plans and update the Phase II Shared Use Path 
plans with new AASI-ITO design criteria. The construction of the Shared Use Path "Gap" 
and all design modifications shall be per the plans, specifications, and notes as 
provided to the contractor on 8/2/11 and 9/27/11, respectively, and as noted in this 
change order. 

Measurement and Payment: Item will be paid via a fixed price change order to the 
work per Section 4 .2 of the 183A Phase II contract. 

I I 



General Notes 
Sharee! Use Path "Gap" STA 322+19.27 to STA 394+04.49 

The completion and Final Acceptance of the construction of the Shared 
Use Path "Gap" as shown in the plans provided to the contractor on 8/2/11 shall 
be required as a condition of project Final Acceptance to occur not later than 90 
days after the contract Substantial Completion elate. This only pertains to the 
Shared Use Path "Gap". 



2004 Speciflcntions 

SPECIAL SPECilrJCATlON 

1093 

Tl'ee Protection in Consfrnctlon A1•eas 

CSJ 0018-01-068 

il., Dcscrl11llon. Protec! nnd nssure the continued good health of existing hecs iden(iflecl ou the 
plnns 01 d!l'coted by'the Bngi11ce1· ns "to be protected". Provide, instnll, runinlaiu nncl romove 
1111ou completiou of work, protective fences. 

Pro(ect nil trees in tho conslmcliou nren identified to he retained in pince ns showu on Ibo 
pfous or ns dfrccted by the Ilugiueer, 

Pl'Oteot nil tL·ces before ,my hcnvy cquipn,eni is aiiowecj on lhe site and maintain protections 
in place for lhe duration of the project. 

2, Mntei•lnls, All materials shall meet the npplicable requirements iudicntecl below for the 
specified lypc ofpl'Oloction. 

(l) Proleclive Fence. Furnish construction fence ns shown on the plnns or approved by the 
Engineer. 

(n) Cons111totio11 Fence shall be 4 ft, high ornnge plastic mesh or approved equlvnlcut 
supported on steel T-11ost n ulininrnm of 6 ft. long, 

(b) Wound Paint, Wound pniut shall bo an approved tree dressu,g, 

3, C-011sfrncllo11 Methocls, Conduct nil constmotiou nativities ill such mmwer ns to proleot nil 
trees idcutified iu. tbo plnns for pl'olection, 

(1) Protective Pence, Ullicss otherwise show11 mt the plons 01· ns di1ec1cd by lhe Engineer, 
fi1rnish construction fence. 

(2) Co11strnctlo11 Fence, Slrotch smooth galV11nizcd wire from post to post across 11,e !op of 
the fence nud draw tighl, Atlaoh plastic mesh to the posts nnd lop wire with almnlumn 
lie wfre 01· nylon ties, spaced at 3 ft. Intervals. Drive T-posts into tho grotmd a 
minimum of 18 in, 

4, Mcnsuremeut, Tree protection in constn1ctlou will be measured by the methods ns follow& 
eud ns sl1ow11 ou the plnus. 

"'freeProlecllon (I'rotective Fe11ce)(Plnstio)" will be measm·ed by U1e fool of1u·otective 
fence measured at the bottom of the fnb1fo along the fence from center to cente1· of encl posts 
complete ill pince, 

1-2 1093 
06-10 



5, Pnymcut, The wol'k performed mul mnlerials furnished in ncco1dance wilh this Item nucl 
men sured ns Jll'Ovlded 11nde1· "Measurement" wJII be Jrnid for 111 the unit price bid fur "Tree 
Prolccliou (Protective Foilce)(Plnslic)", This J)l'ice shnll be !1111 compeusntlou for nil 
mnnipulnilous, lnbor, equipment, mntcl'inls, accessories, nud fncideninls ueccssmy lo 
complete the WDl'k, 

2-2 l093 
06-IO 


