AGENDA ITEM #5 SUMMARY

Approve a change order with Webber LLC to add a
Shared-Use Path Gap Project to 183A Phase Il Project.

Central Texas Regional
Mobility Authority

Approve a change order with Webber LLC to add a Shared-Use Path Gap Project to 183A Phase Il Project.
Department: Engineering

Associated Costs: Not to exceed $918,876.92

Funding Source: Construction Fund

Board Action Required: YES

Description of Matter:

CTRMA requested that Webber, LLC, Contractor for the 183A North Extension Project, prepare and submit
a Proposed Change Order to construct an additional section of the Shared-Use Path within the limits of
the existing contract that connects the 183A Shared-Use Path Phase | to Phase Il. Webber has submitted
the proposed Changer Order No. 18 to accomplish the requested additional work on the 183A North
Extension Project. Board approval of this Change Order is necessary since the price exceeds the Executive
Director’s signatory authority.

Attached documentation for reference:
Draft Resolution
Proposed Change Order No. 18
Contact for further information:

Wesley M. Burford, P.E., Director of Engineering

Ray A. Wilkerson, Chairman ¢ James H. Mills, Vice-Chairman e Robert L. Bennett Jr., Treasurer
Henry H. Gilmore, Secretary ¢ David Singleton ¢ Nikelle S. Meade ¢ Charles Heimsath
Mike Heiligenstein, Executive Director



Shared Use Path — Full Map

183A - SHARED USE PATH

Hentage,
Bark

Wl et Quest
Winitestene Cedar RPask
Oaks Vilage Towm Center
Bisig,
-émmg%
< I
l
l
=

o )

d'l'oo.— = ey
y 2 a:

. CTOLLE g
--.....'.‘

Blogk House

\ L ] 3
—SharediUse Path S
‘Jh),”:'l\xg u s NS NSO [f;::‘;lcqu‘«‘ s

ForestQaks (O[JG{ ned EallF201 7/‘)

Cadar Park
Regi@nal
Medical Center

Avery Raneh
Silver Oak

-]

Hasizon Rark

ey
iz Ga
[@L‘wmmﬂ;

Querand Estates
Southwestesn

Qak Ridge
Lake,

Rleasant Hill
Estates,

Block House:
Crepk
Shared Use Path
J Phaselll
Sout .~ & (Opens Spring 2012) 4
ﬁ 2 eI
cse -...oou-.-.---.....'L’A""" 183A==="1 — i
— ‘

Ridgewoad

0% SHARED USEPAT
PRASESWAND 1|

OO0 GARARRDJEGT
PATH PHASE Il

iyly SOUTH BRUSHY.
CREEHKHEDESTRIAN
BRIDGE:
OO0 BRUSHWCREERK
REGIONALTRANL
T




Shared Use Path Gap Project

Sha_red UselPath
- Phessll

Regional Mobility Authority




GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION NO. 11-___

APPROVE A CHANGE ORDER WITH WEBBER LLC TO ADD A SHARED-USE
PATH GAP PROJECT TO THE 183A PHASE 11 PROJECT.

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 09-81, dated December 17, 2009, the Board of Directors
awarded a construction contract for the 183A Phase Il Project (the “Project”) to W.W. Webber
LLC (“Webber”), and authorized and directed the Executive Director to finalize and execute a
contract with Webber for provision of those services; and

WHEREAS, Contract No. 10183A24601C for construction of the Project (the “Contract”) was
fully executed by CTRMA and Webber and became effective on February 1, 2010; and

WHEREAS, CTRMA staff and its general engineering consultant have requested that Webber
prepare and submit a proposal to connect a gap between the 183A Phase | shared use path and
the Phase Il shared use path for the Project; and

WHEREAS, because the additional cost of Change Order No. 18 exceeds $150,000.00, the
Board of Directors must approve this proposed change order.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors approves the proposed
Change Order No. 18 for an additional amount not to exceed $918,876.92, in the form or
substantially the same form attached as Attachment “A;” and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Change Order No. 18 may be finalized and executed by the
Executive Director on behalf of CTRMA in the form or substantially the same form attached as
Attachment “A.”

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 26™
day of October, 2011.

Submitted and reviewed by: Approved:

Andrew Martin Ray A. Wilkerson

General Counsel for the Central Chairman, Board of Directors
Texas Regional Mobility Authority Resolution Number: 11-

Date Passed: 10/26/11

Page 1 of 2



ATTACHMENT “A” TO RESOLUTION 11-

PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER NO. 18 WITH WEBBER LLC

[on the following 7 pages]

Page 2 of 2



( ) GENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY
: CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 18

Rty Aanany T Profect Name __ 183A Phase il
1. CONTRACTOR: Webbher LL.C
2. Change Order Work Limits:  sUPGAP Sta322419.27 {0 SUPGAP Sta 394:04.49 Contract Name 183A Phase il
SUP Phil Sta_337+00 SUP Phil Sla 601400
3. Type of Change(on federal-aid non-exempt projects): __N/A_ (Major/Minor) Contract
Award Date December 21, 2009
4, Reasons: 3F {In order of importance - Primary first)
Gonfract
5, Describe the work being revised: Number: 10183A24607C
5a, Construction of Shared Use Path 183A Phase 1| GAP 8TA 322+19.27 to STA
394+04.49

6b. SUP Design Criteria Updatoes (Plan Rovision #41)

6. Work to be performed in accordance with ltems: as noted in Table B altached

7. New or revised plan shegl(s) are attached and numbered: As provided via eBuilder Change Request #8 (6a), RFI#91 (5a),
Transmillal #1171 (5b)
8. New general notes to the contract are altached: Yes [C1 No

9. New Special Provisions to ltems N/A No. NIA and Special Specification ltems 1093 are atlached.

zach signatory hereby warrants that each has the authority to execute this Change Order (CO).

g { (¢]
The conlractor must sign the Change Order and, by doing so, agrees to The fo!!owing Information must be o ovided

waive any and all claims for additional compensation due to any and all other
expenses; additional changes for ime, overhead and profil; or loss of Time Ext. 1 N/A Days added on this CO: 0
compensalion as a result of tils change. B & P —

Amount added by this change order: $918,876,92

THE GONTRAGTO

For CTRMA uso only:!

By f‘?‘“&%\ Original Contract Amount $75,792,413.92
I Previous Change Orders #01 - #H17 $25,629.19
Typed/Printed Name | /A ;ﬁ”}v»{‘é,&w, Amount added by this change order: $918,876.92
, Revised contract amount to- date: $76,736,820.03
Typed/Printed Title > M%FJ Aoyt
v .,

RECOMM

17

Date
% //
< .;( . 2 ::' . i il 7
o Hhiige. ™ oL/
HNTB GEC Constfucilon Manager Date CTRMA, General Counsel Date
CRICH e N EBEL WY [J APPROVED (CJ REQUEST APPROVAL
CTRMA, Executive Director Dale

[} APPROVED 0 REQUEST APPROVAL




26°928'B1ES COVZYTLS VIS L LEEEr S SIW10L
L5618 56456915 (AT [ < H £l TOGW) SD0IHE K IVMAIES,
DLLiLE GO0ELTS O0QLLE (TR - g 3 QRN HEIVINGLSVM ONLLSIXE SADWIH
OGL e G0°06L 215 [T 00% - 5 IE] FIOHNYI VT & TIVLGNI
BULZ PS [LHYTAE OC 91 09z - H 1 TN 72} 3did DNISYD 118
DOI5T LS BIESE Ls 0Z°00% 0VTE = H 41 Sdid HILYAMI LSV INd B2 BAS VIG NiT)
016273 QOLEL L GUELL'L 00z - 3 L] SOYVTI0E aaxH]
TE L5115 ©SASL Y SEL 00'vZH - 5 i) [0SV IdI (S0N34 SALLTF 1084l NOILIDNTTd SS6L
Q0°E9ts 0D LZLZS 00'ESES 0024 [ ¥ |oEaLs D001 3 (NOXLN2 HSNd NI ) 193190 O=3d
000663 G0°026 25 00'0665 00'B [ % 000665 00°L v JIBR3SSY 310d O3d
09CESS GITESS 05565 36071 - B [E] {035 & Ny LYDIGNI £) INIG H O35 BIS O34
| 0005655 GO0ZR'6% 000605 DOgL R 4 [ob06es [ Vi VS TISMETL AL WY 3aNs NS U8 WS 31000 154
0002025 00 0GP OFS 05053 0056 [T < [oorsoss 00°Z6 EE]
OOSCLES 00°150'35 00518 foreor 009LES S [e05LE OF BT 45 {7 AL SNSIS WRNINNTY].
[ 00'LE3 IS 185 § [0000% N E 47 1y ALV 3TNTA 3HIM
CGOILPES 00°GLE VLS R/6°C $ [ot'o09'e M $ . 41 (IS5 ONY SAON3YY v ALF30NE 3 SHIA
(6T ¢Ca BEES S5 501 685 GLEES 00900 S5 T4y A8 BT G0 968 5T xS (L5 T YAREGIS ONOD 3t SL0Z-LES
(e [ G0°516C 5 [o0'g ~ < CE] [2"A1) Sd¥ivd 8uns % 010Z-VES
COOSLYS O0OSTZLE SO0SEE DOCL [TEE % {60'0s65 o0'g Vi [ A1) Sdpva asng ES D077 TF
BE6LT VS ZrSELECS 99°608 00°LLH PSS AT $195°653 ELL AS {ONCOT SAVAMEIATID S 0302088
BLEPSS FLGe6 SHES 1758 00'P5eEE ETLC £ 1%, HEES 00961 T Fal WAL 53D % GEnd ON03 ED $00C-625
5T 6L985 S5 0I5 59°1§ 00iBe'IE 0E'ESGTY S [sa'ts 00°ZY5TE 31 2INSATOUINGD INTWITFS AUVEOdHEA £ ¥LOZ-508
09°L00°23 05ESE LIS 05°5% OULEST [EEERN S [0s'ss Q0TLLE I3l {3ACWIST SWYA Ha1 114 ¥o0H 3 [T
O5CHE 55 00'BYE6LS [T 00 P20 Z 05550 7C 5 [05viS 00°65F 1 ER) & AT TIVISH SWVE BF11E Hood JF Z00Z-905,
AD000 TS GU'00O'DSS £0006'%05  § [o0'e - H 51 NOULYATEON EG (1]
009E8'75 DO9ER'vS O0ZIES [ - S [00°0S 00 v2 {E3sTHIS AAOW3Y i F002-96%
60089 £5 00089'ES 00°0PF 15 0z B § (@05 v3 SIANITOY| EQ 2O00ZGLY
000998 00'093% 00°EES 00z - s 0008 El (NI P2] 2elid AVI3E ¥ AGHSE E SO0Z-Z L
0070L8 000045 DUEEE [ v § (00708 EXl N0V 3 did AV TEY 3 AW EH EODZ-EZLY
00°08%%S 00°069'9% O0'0ET €S [ 0OCEZ e § [00°DEZES ] T SN SERIAL 158 S8 (KT
G008CDLS OUDEDGS 00°DLL'LS 39 0059 § 3 {00 pEE1S v3 39l aDulne FERIALY 138 D) 9TZT-LIV]
06055 P8 QDUZZEES 009168 ey COGLI TR § {00976 [E] TOXCHIaOuRN gL ALY 155 HE eeaL Lot
COZ08 £S5 COCO6 £8 00°308 5|06z v B [E] RN aSalN veln AT ISS ST TV3E-18v]
[FEEHH [ 00PLEL §[dot - 5 va T8N S=MHR 0L =81 AD 135 E POTTATY
[T GO'DOS'SS 00051 e5 [ii4 - 560708 00 LE] ST SRLAC=MHITLA P=510 A1J 135 D S 1C-LOF
6> BL0GES GrOL0'61S DZ'805'6 g [0z - S E] (L 9=MHF D) T TYMONIN 3t GPOZ-95Y]
0066895 0006395 00'068'9 3 00l - g v3 TS aE9] (H AL} LN o £00C-587
00'00Y £5 00'DLL RS 00563 0’956 7 000LIFiT S foo°ses 0645582 1 NIz T 7o) slald oY £ PLOE-#Y
[ 00°0¢1 59% oieas Wi GI058ece S [a0°08s 00582 ¢ 3] TR SERa0 15 Adid od 3 B
D0PISELS 00'GBY §925 0e'vss a0'zoL'S 00’708 Y52 § [00'wrs 001625 il NI +TRI ¥ 3did 98 £ $002pap|
0076015 007087 2vS 00°9ES Q0'GEFZ L 00 LB % [o0'ass [IRA Enl R ERETR EH TODZ-P Iy
00'098'5vS 00'006'D30 1S 00°0v<S 000ZFE o0 0P LLOTL ¢ |oo'oree O0'5L6'C Eil (L3 7 X 43 T ATNDXOB ONOD i L L0229
ZHLELTHS ZELELVLS 5020k T - H Rl (32X 14 7T AT0D KO8 INDD [ CO0T-Z9%
LLTTLGTS 629652015 [98CIS 028 COVIELL S [IoaTLs 09 41 TIVHONVH NUIELS303d ER IG5y
62 999115 6995 1L A $ 00218 - S N TeOWIE A TvaanvH] va ER CLOT-05Y
95 PEE L5 A 87101 5 Jod'iz < T 51 (QOWIY ADTTITadNyH) vy L L0705
[FRE] RN [ S J00'5S - 3 50 NI Z T AROT (NOWRGD SNOLS] JvHdm ECOLZEY
SYRIGLLS SEPIELS 05'¢%% 5 [0L0p - 5 [5) TN SHE oloRGo) Avidd T BE0Z-ZEY
CTEELZLS 61598625 ZALAZS 50k SeerlL S |29 L8CS CLE 5] ¥} 313UDNOD dvdai £ LOGZ-ZEY]
G5 Tea6%) [R5 SAUES ¢OoLT G50 HEY § [se'0Es OPEES L] {aoF vl ONiNIYLISY 3 SODZ-EEY|
BLE%% 15 v290P'E95 9% 5Z5e8 [ Z9SPLYISS 3 |92 LS WIEE 65C 35 S5W) TV ONINVIY E 1G0z-Eay]
GryEas GPPEL 1S OF FEES 0'S% [Ty < [orreas tse AJ ATNDI ONBI 210 £ LQGE-027]
003as CO9Z0'2ES tols 009.0°2¢ 00556 LE S [oo'hs OGS 1L Eil NOILIEL0Yd NOLLYAVIXS HONSHL, 3 [00E-T09|
OG5 0TS VL OI0EES LTS 00THEC £9525°29 S |iees GO'LZL BE A5 U9 v AL T30 Am0a) sd 1 ER TEHEATE
0FLS¥ IS SLGLETS 603 cO'SAL’y SLPIST $ 15605 00L59T AS 12 AT 30T SIEANVIE NOLNTISW 105, E £002-5691
08726 ¥5 TIYILOLLS Cr LIS 0£'855 G TIBLV SLL 3 [oring BEGZLaL on ONHILYA SALLVITDIEA] E 1002593
[ 05550503 0Z'08 DOHTT UL 02 GZ4 EF $ [oz'0s 00 1E9°831 AS CIGOINdWALIG3S HO W Bad 1139 3t 1C0Z9Y
DFELE b 09579'5CS [ELH 00'5ZE DAL DE9ILEE < [oz'es [T 35 (RHVAMRdWELIOSIS HOW Wad 1189 EN GZ0Z V9L
058955 0ZL6T TS 0L08 d07TI6TT [T % 0108 0022291 AS Lo inveuant IRGad) 0395 L5vonvoua ES Z00Z-+51]
95813 TS DSBLLGES 15 ¥ jd0Zi6a - H 25 TvaNRESEG T934rd] OWIa0s Ho0 18 4€ 2002291k
SYFELS O'907°T9RS 94'08 ISE0TE VSOILSIZ § |820§ D0'BEYES% x5 (Vi 0SH0L AN 1564000 (S Zapei9)
00 L0CES O2'EICCE 2108 [OXEDYAY 0T'3L6'9 5 |LL°08 000906 AD (o ALHGWOND ANOTNVNIZ INIAYMNYERS LOOT-ZEL
00'RE'ES UBPRL BLETE g 00°ait'Z69 OB+ 996 EREoR ] 00'9E0'655 AD TAYMaYOul NOILVYAYDXS EH 10D GLL
[CELEHE 05880518 [Tk A S |55k Yig HIVd 3511 GIUVHS H0d Mod DNisvdaddE EH Zb0z-i0}|
SN ¥iu31BeD NDIS3A JNS AN
6F'Y0+YEE VLS Ol LZ614ZZC VIS HIvd 35N GINVHS 30 NOILONHLSNOD)
maAG 802 Wau SOMAUND | ANVID 4500 vaLl 29Rid LINN ALLNYAG | LIND NOWLINOSIO N _ O e
M3N GISATY ATSAOINTN + TYNIDINO
SWDY 1oPNUR @ T1avL
8L IMIGHAN HITHO IONVHD

yoa{oad || aseyd ¥og

NAMOOHYING ONIDIED TYHSNID



- CHANGE ORDER REASON(S8) CODE CHART

1. Design Error or Omission

1A
18,

Incorrect PS&E
Oliter

2. Dilfering Site Condilions
{unloreseeabie)

2F,

2L
2J.

2A.
2B,
2C,
20.
2E,

2G.
2H.

Dispute resolulion (expense chused by condilions and/or resulling delay}
Unavailable materiat

New development {condilions changing aller PS&E completed)
Environmental remedialion

Miscellaneous difference in site condilions {(unforeseeable){ltem 9)

Site conditions altered by en act of nature

Unad|usled ulilily (unforeseeabls)

Unacquired Right-of-Way (unforeseeabls)

Additional salely needs (unforeseeable)

Other

3. CTRMA Convenlence

3B.

3E.
3F.

3l
3J.

3L.

3A.
3C.

3D.

36.
3H.

3K,

M,

Dispute resolulion {not resulting from error in plans or dilfering site conditions)
Public relations Improvement

Implementation of a Vafue Engineering finding

Achievement of an early project complelion

Reduction of future mainlenance

Additional work deslred by the CTRMA

Compliance requirements of new laws andfor policles

Cosl savings opparlunily discovered during conslruction

Implementation of improved lechnology or better process

Price adjustment on finished wark (price reduced In exchange for accaptance)
Addillon of stock account or malerial supplied by stale proviston

Revising safely work/imeasures desired by the CTRMA

QOther

4. Third Paity Accommodalion

4B.
4C.
4D,

Fallurs of a third parly to meef commilment

Third partty requesied work

Compliance requirements of new lavis and/or policles (impacting third party)
Other

5. Confractor Convenlence

5B,
8C,
50,
SE,

Conlractor exercises option to change he traific control plan
Conlraclor requested change In the sequance andfor method of work
Payment for Parlnering workshop

Additlonal safely work/measures desired by the conlraclor

Olher

6. Untimely ROW/Ulilities

BA,
6B,
6C.
6D.

Right-of-Way not clear (third parly responsibility for ROW)
Right-of-Way not clear (County responsibilily for ROW)
Ulilittes nol clear

Olher




SPECGIAL SPECIFICATION 631-XXX1

SIDEWALKS ~ SHARED USE PATH “GAP” CONSTRUCTION AND SHARED USE
PATH DESIGN UPDATES

Description: Work to be performed in accordance with plans for construction of the
Shared Use Path “Gap” to connect the existing Shared Use Path at approximately RM
1431 to the Shared Use Path detailed in the original construction plans and incorporate
work to be performed in association with design modifications for the construction of the
Phase [l Shared Use Path.

Scope of Worl:: Construct an additional Shared Use Path to connect the "Gap” -
between the 183A Phase | Shared Use Path and the 183A Phase Il Shared Use Path
as detailed in the original construction plans and update the Phase Il Shared Use Path
plans with new AASHTO design criteria. The construction of the Shared Use Path "Gap
and all design modifications shall be per the plans, specifications, and notes as
provided to the contractor on 8/2/11 and 9/27/11, respactively, and as noted in this

change order.

Measurement and Payment: ltem will be paid via a fixed price change order to the
work per Section 4.2 of the 183A Phase |l contract.




General Notes
Shared Use Path “Gap” STA 322419.27 to STA 394+04.49

The completion and Final Acceptance of the construction of the Shared
Use Path "Gap” as shown in the plans provicded to the contractor on 8/2/11 shalll
be required as a condition of project Final Acceptance to occur not later than 90
days after the contract Substantial Completion date. This only pertains to the

Shared Use Path "Gap”.




2004 Specifications CSJ 0018-01-068

SPECIAL SPECIFICATION
1093
Tree Profection in Construction Aveas

4= Description. Protect and assure the continued good health of existing trecs identified on the

2,

plans or directed by the Engineer as “to be profected”. Provide, install, maintain and remove
upon completion of work, protective fences.

Protect all trees in the construction area identified to be retained in place as shown on the
plans or as dircoted by the Engineer,

Protect all trees before any heavy equipment is ailowed on the site and maintain profections
in place for the duration of the project.

Materials. All materials shall meet the applicable requirements indicated below for the
specified type of protection.

(1) Protective Fence. Furnish construction fence as shown on the plans or approved by the
Engineer,

(a) Constiuction Fence shall be 4 f1, high orange plastic mesh or approved equivalent
supported on steel T-post a mininum of 6 f1, long,

(b) Wound Paint. Wound paint shall be an approved tree dressing,

Construction Methods. Conduct all construction activities in such manner as to protect all
lrees identified in the plans for protection. :

(1) Protective Fence, Unluss otherwise shown on the plans or as directed by the Engineer,
furnish construction fence.

(2) Construction Fence, Stretch smooth galvanized wire from jpost to post across the top of
the fence and draw tight. Attach plastic mesh to the posts and top wire with aluminum
tie wire or nylon ties, spaced at 3 fl. intervals, Drive T-posts futo the ground a
minimum of {8 jn,

Mensurement, Tree protection in construction will be measured by the methods as follows
and as shown on the plans,

“Tree Protection (Protective Fence)(Plastic)” will be measured by the foof of protective
fence measured at the bottom of the fabyic along the fence fiom center to center of eid posts
complele in place,

1-2 1093
06-10




8. Payment. The work performed and materiafs furnished in accordance with this Ltem and
measured as provided under “Measurement” will be paid for at the unit price bid for “Tree
Protection (Protective Fence)(Plastic)”, This price shall be fuli compensation for all
manipulations, labor, equipment, materials, accessories, and incidentals necessary to
complete the work,

2-2 1093
06-10




